The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term and short term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the

Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018, the Company’s borrowings at variable
rate were denominated in Rupees.

 Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the
Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

 exposure to interest rate risk
 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the

Company is as follows.

particulars nominal amount
as at 31.03.2019 as at 31.03.2018

fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  68.08  51.75

variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  3,113.55  4,471.60

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

notes to the financial statements

umang dairies limited

71annual report 2018-19

notes to the financial statements

particulars
Profit or loss equity, net of tax

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31st march 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (15.57)  15.57  (11.24)  11.24
Cash flow sensitivity  (15.57)  15.57  (11.24)  11.24

31st march 2018
variable-rate instruments  (22.36)  22.36  (14.97)  14.97
Cash flow sensitivity  (22.36)  22.36  (14.97)  14.97

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss. A change of 50 basis points in
interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by Rs. 0.25 lakhs after tax (Previous year Rs. 0.17 lakhs ). This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 ii. commodity price risks
 The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials in domestic markets. The Company has in place